iy JTafy ; A=, T2 .. SRIT W S EaeE). .

7 T AEEH : TIh1 (UGS T8 2, Tfep] T o1 T 2 .. (Eae)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please one minute. ... (Inferruotions ). ..
SHREIPEMNMUMALLI MADHU: Siry he ig misleading the House.

MR. CHAIBMAN: Let me draw your attention to part “d® of the questions. It says, “How many employess have lost their jobs?” That is the only thing to be answered. If there iz a figure.

...(Interruptions ). ..
SHRI PENUMALLI MADHU: The Minister has answered something else, Sir. ... (Interruotions ...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not irterrupt. ... dnterryotions ). ..
N THT SESEN | G A2 15T, F < 78] 5 Ve &
Awaraf : RAY, SHU @1 W A2 Q) ).,

SHRIPRAKASH JAVADEKAR: The Government is one. ... (Interruotions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Yau can start a debate, but this is not the ocecasion. ... (Interuptions)...

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: When the people have lost their jobs, why will they not be compensated ? That is the problem.
T AT H ARG & foIg ggam-94
64, st A AT TRT 4+
3t were T
T I[E HAT T8 ga B BT BT (2
(F) T T T £ 5 THR 71 59 & 99 431 # ¥ 9 94 NG 6 o 75E-19
afard wefEmE; efw

() I &, 1 T AGART B S A il Tl Wiz A ST alel 317G W b e & o1y
I e ARE & TEEr- U SN Py S @1 Ul 87

e H (S A1 R ) () X (@) T AR 99 Ue e ORI T 2
faamm

() =l (W) JAE | 26/11 1 9 5T 3 I1% 291 5 dade | 851 3 YRR Tl F gEE T
% oy RpY T4 2 SUMTH WREHR 71 T 891 & W "HERg FERET F 959 9F (W e )
SN TR ST @ g T 21 36 T WRER A WHE ! 92 6 ¢ WISaT SRIT ORI, HERT,
M1, BED, B, TG, AT Foel, ST 3% 4iFgH S0 iV 4 W9 vy &3 aRife g9
R F1, FETg T, S AR FEER 510 WHE IR GEaR H WS g SR I (39 o1 o)
1 Y PR o (AN G YIS 1 AFATE (BT 21 T8 IS 51 TRl H Sii~ae B S, g8
TROT A @ 2009-10 & &R 5z T &b G TS0 1/ RIS & b 3351 91141 1 S TN [

Tt TATH T T A S S 9 RRTT
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ST SEH &A% PR 210 T2 & W1 #5131 59 =991 3 S0 351 SIe e aead]
MY B IERT B 2011 & TSI b AR GO TR+ SRS [ S|

7 IAYHT I &3] & AgAIRT B WE B GR BY SN #1 Us WE e 2 98
ARSI, TV 5T S51 3 AgelT TTa TSI & AROd § IF] ITa, 7 SodTe- 3K 7ea!
1 fHT, B HaTery g1 Braifve B ol Vel 81 PR & Jedr T3, Sioel 9 A derad
I TR, 30T g W oA T hlve QR W B S Sie Sud il & oy o
BRI ST 929 T3 HaR-TNAIeHE 211 AR 56 WBR U SR R 95 A SE! gEE
TS H & folg SqaR R

el Jher & 4ia AR FgarRl @1 4] B g4 GHT Hee Figed AFTHE, 1958 (THF Ul
AT o We BT I weE | Ao Ui A Sf1om & 95 92 w0 | ISl 6 6T o
T2 E 1 SR A1 9N PR S 21 99 52 U AT oRiie OH UF ST & 9= gei i
Teman ST Forrds fo1Q <iiae fa|T = a1 SR &1 21 Ao Uemes 1 a1/ I 161 & 4ol [0 &ve
& U1 BT W ARG BN g T 21 A S 2T ARG I 24.06.2000 B SR E S 2
AN (20) Hiev ¥ 1T Sa1E el AU Imer & wHl 1A IR T HfE® anzeieir e Reew (7
e TR g ey Wi 5y S o fore yeres e SRl & e T 2

Identity cards for citizens in coastal areas

+*64.SHRI MOTILAL VORA:TT
SHRI SATYAYRAT CHATURVEDI:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether itis a fact that Government has made identity card compulsary for all the citizens living in coastal areas of the country; and

(b) if sa, whether there is any proposal to issue similar identity cards to fishermen for their boats and any other kind of sea vessel 7

THE MINISTER CF HOME AFFARS (SHRIP. CHIDAMBARAM): (&) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Staternent

(a) and () Amengst the several measures undertaken to strengthen the security in the coastal areas of the country falowing the 26/11 incident in Mumbeal, the Government has proposed to issue identity (smart) cards to all the ‘usual residlents® in these areas. For this, the Government has approved the Scheme far creation of National Population Register (NPR) in the coastal areas of 9 maritime States of Gujarat, Maharashtra, Goa, Karnataka, Kerala, Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh, Crisea and West Bengal and 4 Union Territories (UTg) of Daman & Diu, Lakshadweep, Andaman and MNicobar lelands and Puducherry. The Scheme would be implemented in two phases! In the first/phase, 3331 vilages will be covered in all the Maritime States/UTs during 2009-10. In Andaman and Nicobar lslands, all the towns wil also be covered in thig phase. The remaining coastal vilages/towns/ cities will be covered in the second phase which will be alongwith 2011 Census.

TOriginal notice of the guestion was received inHindi
T1The guestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by (Shn Mot Lal \Iora)
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There is separately a proposal to issue smart/cards to fishermen in these States/UTs which will be application cards. Thig project is being implemented by the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture through the Fisheries Department in the States/UTs.
The identity cards for fishermen will be useful for day-to-day applications such, as availment of diesel subsidy, credit facilities from their cooperative society etc. Both the identity cards would be interoperable and would be thus useful for veritying their identity both at the land and the sea.

The fishing vessels and beats of fishermen are currently being registered separately under the Merchant Shipping Act, 1958 (MS, Act) and under the respective State Marine Fisheries Regulation Act depending upon the size, use etc. They will now be registered .under ane Act l.e. MS Act, 1958 for which the Department of Shipping has issued the notification. The Registrars for registration of fishing boate/vessels have also been notified. Both of these naotifications have been issued on 24.06,2009. Separately, instructions have been issued for installation of Automatic Identification

System (AIS) transponders on all fishing vessels of mare than 20 metres in length.

S AR AT GRT : A G AR R T, TEel 91 A AFG HAT S B Ggas G 9 g 6
e & 918 Gel &9 H ¥ el 91 | 2, 9 (o] 9893 SR e Bl S g
Fetgy, A w1 S A @l B adlo &9 # S ey 7, e e, JenTs, 9], dHes,
ERA, THATTG, T Fael, € M1, T a7 2 S6h WRI-U 4 gRge oReds & - &A4-
Y, AT, e AR FEER & e AR GgwIN] - S MR TR0 A 371 Se| &1 8 /=1
A S 9 T S TR g o 3 el A 20d aR # e Big anufR 39 B B2 g we]
HTYE T 2 16 G TS0 &9 A Ve T AN TR - TH o ] ATyl T8 £ 7 TR TH
T2 T S =R, SRl U% Hgele VEd £ e {1 A 1S g d1 ) SAm e ol 19 ar e
11121 RIS T o= WeAl SIRT & 15 3N 36 % BRide 3% &1 a7?

SHRI P. CHIDAMEBARAM: Sir, all the @ States and 4 Union Territories have identified 3331 coastal villages for the purpose of issuance of cards. The projected population s about 120 iakhs. Cards will be issued in these villages to all ugual residents of the vilages. The Fisherman’s Card is a separate project. That is a card which is described as an application card. That card will be igssued to fishermen under a separate praject being implemented by the Department of Animal Husbandry and Fisheries with the support of the Ministry of Home Affairs. But in these 3331 villages which have been taken up in the year 2009-10, all usual residents, above the age of 18 years, will be covered.

SHRI MOTILAL WORA: | would like to know from the han. Minister whether the Government of
West Bengal has given its resentment for issuing this Identity Card to all the fishermen there residing in the coastal area.
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SHRIP. CHIDAMBARAM: Noj; Sir. Not to my knowledge.
SHRIMOTILAL VORA: MNct to his knowledge, but, ...

=TIl U aTel Ry

SHREIMOTILAL VORA: Na, noj; Mr. Chairman, Sir, | am nat asking anything. | am only saying that
thig schemeis to be implemented in three phases. One is for the persons residing in the coastal area;
gecond i for the fishermen; and the third is for the vessels. So, & number of steps have been taken. |
appreciate that the Government has taken all these steps after looking into the incident of Mumbai on 26/ 1. | would like to know from the hon. Minister who is geoing to monitor all these things because
thig scheme is very fine and laudable also. But all these steps are very, very essential because the coastal ares is very gsentimental and it is required to be taken into confidence. So, how are you going to moniter all these things 7

SHRI P CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, the han. Member has carrectly =aid, these are three separate parts. One ig, igsue of MNIC to usual residents. In 2009-10, we are taking up the coastal vilages and Andaman Nicobar lslands. The rest will be covered along with the National Population Register in 2011, The Fisherman’s Card is a separate scheme. | have explained who is implementing it, and the
registration of fishing boatg of length of 20 metres and above is also a separate scheme. As far as the MMNIC is concerned, this iz being implemented by the RGI, Registrar General of India who reparts to the Ministry of Home Affairs.

ft wee AR AU FE R Y, A 591 1 AN GRE 1 £ &N SHie wWHiie® 2 1
farmr <i+fie afre wefigr 21 =530 <i = e s 3 weena @ 2 a8 99 $E) 5 g B ardsand)
=S & qE W T &F1 7 AN B UEEE T3, smart card B THARY] ERA B AT G B
Fe1ey, oie M1 &1 WaR hae ol 2 2R U9 4R 7el 99 ofd) 2 o1 08 wrniee arden 2l 2
1% o1 SR TeaTeyl &, Sl SN T 8, URBR B Bl Al 8 diey, 91 ST Seargal
W TeRTe FST g 2141 T & 7 73l S ¥ ey g § U FaTe gul el 5l
g T 21 2 o6 WRe H [ofefil 4T afidepara | ge 31 6 g% &, 974 U A (e ges IR 9
FFIH, TG ST A EEE, AT &3 A TR TSI ST H B ATl SR &) T TR a5
A B gHIT A g2 ST =Ed] g 7 R A 9217 &A1 H SR @1 emart card, T8I T dies
1 Sl Hel (o &, 98 el $U aiidhe 27 60 UHR U URBR &1 U8 Huel g9 JiaRs
GRET] 1 G Y Y IR G & H, e A1 A G198 UEHE UF ] @ R 5 R 8
2, e T &4 H 9R 98 § - gl ged & g2 21 guie ¥ HE ey 9 [ afddare &1
et gemd aSty T g2 2, fhat ik oty 8374 g2 21 59d 918 4 THDT justity B9 S fh
TET T H amart card T2 B e o0 foy T 2 AR TN 92 ST E it =2 ey T o'
AR HE T AR R W =T E)

SHRIP. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, perhaps | was nat clear; the fault may be mine. The decision is to

igaue MNIC to all usual residents in India. That will be done in the year 2071, YWhat we have done is, we have advanced the time-table in respect of coastal villages. For ceastal vilages and Andaman &
Micobar, the MNIG will be issued in 2009-10. But all the usual residents will be issued cards along with the preparation of the NPR in 2071,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Maitreyan.

7 e FEE ) : WET SRIY, BH ATk AR B ITeT e 2, B4 AT AT WRETO e
Bl

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please.

7 WeEd Aqael # WRe qaTel [uT ] 1 991 # Al @1 a- ] 9ey 88 5, 9
TENT & Reer=il 52 £ AR IR 910 &3 9 Rea1 g3 2, 5w a7 78 &A1l

= T ;AR Sdi9 Hel AT 91 ag S fHfEy, Sdid en) .. (@EE).. This s a

supplementary guestion.

) T =G B e e U8 U¥ AT BT FEd £ AN e Twar e AR
STEN 21 BH el gal T1Ed & 16 S HEE 86 YU § SUd] S o1 ] S

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Is there something which you wish to add?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, there is no difficulty in furnishing the information to the hon.
Membzer about terrorist incidents that have taken place in the coastal areas within India, but to thig question, | do not have the infarmation with me. This question relates to MNIC. But surely, if the hon.
Member wants, | shall send to him in writing detaile of incidents that have taken place, say, in the last
12 monthe within mainland India and the coastal areas. Coviougly, the information is not with me

today.
MR. CHAIRMAN: That is fair enough. Dr. Maitreyan.

DR. V. MAITREYAN: Mr. Chairman Sir, being a very efficient Minister who does his homework very methodically, Mr. Chidambaram has given a very detailed, elaborate and informative reply to the question. The fishermen of coastal Tamil Nadu suffer untold miseries — capture, torture, taking away of their catch, damage to their beats and also loss of life. Bo far, for many of these, the blame was put on the LTTE. Now, the Government of Sri Lanka, with active help from the Government of India, has successiully eliminated the LTTE. ... (dnteruptions ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mo, no. Mo insinuations, please. ...(/nz‘errupffons)... Mo insinuations, please.

Ask the question.

DR. V. MAITREYAM: However, the sufferings of fisherman of coastal Tamil Madu continue. There were reports of 2ome Mol between the Government of India and the Government of Sri Lanka on the issue of Indian fishermen and 3ri Lankan Nawy and also, the issue of identification cards to these fishermen. What is the factual position ? The identity cards for the fishermen, which the hon. Minister has mentioned in his reply, does not include this special situation. Also, today, the channels in Tamil

Nadu are talking about increased threat perception ta Chennai through the sea route.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: What s the question?
DR. V. MAITREYAN: Sir, it iz about the threat perception to Chennal through sea route.
MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the question in relation to this question?

DR. V. MAITREYAN: Sir, the whole question banks an post 24/ 11. That is why | am asking. The
channels have talked about threat perception to Chennai through sea route. | would ke him to

elaborate on that.
- (Interruption ...
MR. CHAIRMAN: This relates to. ...(Interruption ...

DR. V. MAITREYAM: Yes, Sir. The guestion ig about security threat perception and coastal security post 24/11. That is why, | am asking this question: Today, TV channels are talking abaut
increased threat perception to Chennal through sea raute. The whole of Chennai city is fortified with increased police forces. Can the Minister elaborate on this?

MR. CHAIRMAN: May |, please, darify one thing? Let us ask supplementaries relating to the

guestion as it is worded.

DR. V. MAITREYAN: Sir, the first line of the hon. Mirister’s reply is, post 26711 the threat perception. ... (Inferruptions ...

ME. CHAIRMAN: Mo, no. Please, read the guestion, Dr. Maitreyan. Please, read the guestion.

- (Interruptions ). No, sorry.

DR. V. MAITREYAN: Sir, my supplementary guestion arises out of the first sentence of the

Minister’s reply.

SHRI BAJNITI PRASAD: Sir, you have to see whether a correct reply is being made or not. ¥,
AR T FE)

ft |uTafy AN SN Teld © 91 99 GURT W R 21 You may, please, ask a guestion

relating to this guestion.

DR. V. MAITREYAN: Sir, it iz about issuing identity cards to the fishermen with special reference to threat perception from sea. That is the firet part. Secondly, the hon. Minister has menticned in his reply about the threat perception through sea post 26/11. That is why, all these identification cards. |
am only asking him about the reports we have seen of increased threat perception through sea route to Chernal. Can the Minister elaborate on that 7

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, it is true that one of purposes of advancing the igsue of MNIC to usual residents in coastal villages is to enhance coastal security. To that extent, the hon. Member ig right. But on several other comments that he made, loading the guestion with political judgements, |
think it would suffice to say that | repudiate them. Sir, ag far ag threates to coastal States are

concerned, we have g very elaborate intelligence network . Whenever we receive intelligence inputs, we share it with the States concerned. Only recently we shared an input with the coastal States in western India. About & month ar so agao, we shared an input with Tamil Madu. But let me assure you that, in my judgement, Tamil Nadu pclice has taken effective action. They have strengthened coastal security; they have set up coastal police stations; they have set up coastal check-points and they have coastal patrolling. Baszed on the intelligence inputs that are shared with them, they are taking effective action to protect the coast of Tamil Nadu from terrorists.

SHRI BHARATKUMAR RBAUT: Sir, | really appreciate the Government’s intention ta issue smart
cards. But | am afraid that it may be non-starter. This scheme includes rine maritime States in which
Maharaghtra is included. If you see the coastal line of Maharashtra, you observe that there are many unauthorised foreign nationals who have now started residing there. They are also getting Into fishery business. Unless the Government flushes them out, [dentity Cards should not be igsued. If you issue Identity Cards before verifying their identity and nationality, tomarrow they will claim nationality. It will be a big threat in future. Is there arny mechanism by which, before igsuing the Identity Card, you identify unauthorised foreign nationals who are residing there for some years?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, the National Population Register, which is concomitant to the census, records usual residence in India. Now when we gather data, that database will be available to various uger agencies including the State Government. The State Gowvernments can certainly take action to identity anyone who is an illegal immigrant. Although there is great merit in what the hon.
Member says, at this stage we are concerned with issuing MNIC to ugual residents. States can certainly take action on the basis of database to identity arnyone who iz an illegal immigrant to India.

SHRIMATI VASANTHI STANLEY: Sir, Tamil Nadu has one of the longest ccastal areas and Tamil Nadu fishermen are the worst affected by indiscriminate shoat-outs, arrest and torture by Sri Lankan forces mistaking their identity. My guestion is! Will the hon. Minister give priorty in issuing identity Cards to Tamil Nadu fishermen ?

SHRI P CHIDAMBARAM: Siry as | gaid, the Application Card for fishermen will be an additional
card which will be in addition to MNIC. Thig scheme is being implemented by the Department of Animal Husbandry and Fisheries with the support of Ministry of Home Affaire. | am sure as soon as
the MNIC i= igsued in coastal vilages, the Application Cards will also be igsued ta fishermen in those

villages.
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